The PACTOR-2 Protocol
A Technical Description
© 1996 SCS Spezielle Communications Systeme GmbH & Co. KG
2
PACTOR-2
Protocol Details
1. Introduction
All new modes should provide significant improvements over existing systems, which must not

Figure 1: Structure and timing of the PACTOR-2 packets
6
Cycle Modulation type Code rate Data bytes/packet
(no compression)
Data bytes/sec
(with PMC, f=1.9)
standard DBPSK 1/2 5 7.6
data DBPSK 1/2 36 18.2
standard DQPSK 1/2 14 21.3
data DQPSK 1/2 76 38.5
standard 8-DPSK 2/3 32 48.6
data 8-DPSK 2/3 156 79.0
standard 16-DPSK 7/8 59 89.7
data 16-DPSK 7/8 276 139.8
Table 1: PACTOR-2 speed and encoding levels with the resulting throughput rates
(all throughput rates are net rates referring to 8-bit ASCII)
Annex I:
PACTOR-2 Channel Coding
PACTOR-2 always uses a Convolutional Code with k=9 and R=1/2 ein. The polynomials are
G1=111101011;
G2=101110001.
At higher code rats R, puncturing is applied.
   R  Puncturing Vector
SL1   1/2   1
SL2   1/2                    1
SL3   2/3   1011
SL4   7/8   10100110101011
Annex II:
PACTOR-2 Bit Interleaving
Interleaving is generally performed as block bit interleaving. On the transmit side, the punctured
/ convolutional coded data set is sent to the permutation routine. The data set includes the status
byte, the 2 CRC bytes as well as the 8 flushing bits from the Convolutional Encoder.
The permutation pointer P of the Interleaver is calculated as following:
S=1;     // Register S
P=0;     // initial permutation pointer
7
M=INTERLEAVER_DEPTH;
For (I=0; I<PACKET_SIZE; I++) // loop over the complete number of bits
{
// OUTPUT_PACKET(I)=INPUT_PACKET(P); // perform permutation.
P=P+M;
 if (P>PACKET_SIZE)
P=S++;
}
PACKET_SIZE contains the number of bits of the packet that should be interleaved.
INTERLEAVER_DEPTH is the „interleaver depth”.
Usually PACKET_SIZE is divisible by INTERLEAVER_DEPTH.
(Generally: INTERLEAVER_DEPTH should be >= 2(k-1) of the constraint length oft he
Convolutional Code.)
PACTOR-2 utilizes 4 different interleaver depths:
SL1: 16
SL2: 8
SL3: 4
SL4: 2
SCS
Spezielle Communications Systeme GmbH & Co. KG
Röntgenstraße 36
63454 Hanau
GERMANY
Internet: www.p4dragon.com